



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 960/2018

GULSHAN KUMAR Appellant
Through: Mr. Vinod Kumar, Advocate.

versus

STATE Respondent
Through: Mr. Raghuvinder Verma, APP for
State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA
ORDER
% **04.10.2018**

Crl.M.A. No . 32145/2018 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

Crl.M.A. No. 32146/2018 (seeking delay)

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner was in custody on account of which, the objections could not be removed within time and there was a delay of 99 days in refiling the appeal.

Learned APP for State submits that in view of the averments made in application, there is no objection, in the delay being condoned.

For the reasons stated in the application the delay of 99 days in refiling the appeal is condoned.

The application is disposed of accordingly.

CRL.A. 960/2018

1



CRL.A. 960/2018

Admit.

List in due course.

Trial Court record be requisitioned.

Crl.M.(Bail) No. 1469/2018 (suspension of sentence)

Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned APP for the State.

Let the nominal roll of the petitioner be requisitioned.

List for consideration on 06th December, 2018.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J.

OCTOBER 04, 2018

J