



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 960/2018**

GULSHAN KUMAR Appellant

Through: Mr.Vinod Kumar, Adv.

versus

STATE Respondent

Through: Ms.Meenakshi Dahiya, APP with SI
Yashvir Kumar, P.S.Sarojini Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

% **06.12.2018**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1469/2018

The appellant has been convicted of an offence under Section 4 of the POCSO Act on the allegation that he had sexually assaulted a minor girl aged 14 years who also became pregnant.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances and without commenting on the merits of the case, I am not inclined to suspend the sentence at this stage.

The application is accordingly dismissed.

CRL.A. 960/2018

Trial Court record has been received. Since the application for suspension of sentence has been rejected, list the appeal for final disposal in the category of "After Notice Misc. Matters" on 12.03.2019.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

DECEMBER 06, 2018/rk