



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 960/2018

GULSHAN KUMAR

..... Appellant

Through Mr.Ashwani Kumar Sharma, Adv.

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through Mr.Amit Chadha, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

%

16.06.2020

Crl. M.A. 7674-75/2020 (Exemption)

1. The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.
2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
3. Applications are disposed of.

Crl.M.B.7414/2020

4. The present application has been filed under section 389 Cr.P.C. read with section 482 Cr.P.C. for interim suspension of execution of the impugned order on sentence and release the appellant/accused on interim bail for three months.
5. For the same relief sought, earlier application was dismissed as not pressed vide order dated 09.06.2020, therefore, the present application is not maintainable.
6. The same is, accordingly, dismissed.



7. Needless to state that appellant/accused is at liberty to file application if new cause of action arises.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith. for Copy of the order be also forwarded to the learned counsel through email.

JUNE 16, 2020/ab

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J