



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 960/2018

GULSHAN KUMAR

..... Appellant

Through Mr.Vikas Padora, Adv.

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through Mr.Amit Chadha, APP for State.
WSI Saroj Yadav PS Sarojini Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

% **27.07.2020**

The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

Crl. M.B.7548/2020

1. The present application has been filed by appellant/applicant under section 389 Cr.P.C. read with section 482 Cr.P.C. for interim suspension of sentence for a period of 45 days.
2. Though as per the report dated 13.07.2020, the surgery of the father of the applicant can be delayed for over an year, however, learned counsel appearing on behalf of applicant/appellant submits that father is in severe pain due to which he is required to undergo surgery to release him from pain and other ailments.
3. As per nominal roll dated 10.06.2020, he has already undergone 2 years 09 months and till now he has undergone 2 years 10 months and earned remission of 06 months. Thus, he has completed more than 3 years



and vide the present application, he is only seeking interim suspension for the purpose of surgery to be undergone of his father.

4. Keeping in view the facts and the condition of the father of the applicant, I hereby grant interim bail to the applicant/appellant for a period of six weeks from the date of his release.

5. Accordingly, he shall be released on bail forthwith on his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

6. It is made clear that after the expiry of the aforesaid period, the applicant shall surrender before the Jail Superintendent concerned.

7. The application is, accordingly, allowed and disposed of.

8. Copy of this order be transmitted to the Jail Superintendent concerned and Trial Court for necessary compliance.

9. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith. Copy of the order be also forwarded to the learned counsel through email.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

JULY 27, 2020/ab