



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 960/2018

GULSHAN KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Aakash Kumar, Proxy Counsel
for Mr. Vikas Padora, Advocate.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for the
State with SI Vineesha.
Mr. Himanshu Anand Gupta, Ms.
Mansi Yadav, Mr. Sidharth Barua,
Mr. Shekhar Anand Gupta, Ms.
Navneet Kaur and Ms. Shivani
Rampal, Advocates for DSLSA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

03.02.2026

%

1. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the
victim has been intimidated.

2. However, there is no representation on behalf of the
victim.

3. Therefore, Ms. Sonakshi Singh, Advocate (*Amicus Curiae*)
(*Mobile No. 9711834225*) is appointed to represent the victim in
the present case.



4. The learned counsel for the DSLSA submits that the compensation as ordered by the trial court has been disbursed to the victim in this case. He, therefore, seeks discharge from the present case.

5. Learned counsel for the DSLSA stands discharged.

6. An adjournment is sought on behalf of learned counsel for the appellant on the ground of personal inconvenience.

7. List for final hearing on 27.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026

p'ma